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Environmental

Compliance

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

INSPECTION TYPE: ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) [X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) [
RE-INSPECTION (FUI) [] ARMS COMPLAINT NO:

AIRS ID#: 1030147 002 DATE: _11/6/07
FACILITY NAME: Sonny Glasbrenner, Inc.
FACILITY LOCATION: 3741 126th Avenue North

Clearwater, FL

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: John Varrati PHONE: 727-573-1110
CONTACT NAME: John Varra PHONE: 727-573-1110
REMITTANCE YEAR: ENTITLEMENT PERIOD: / 10/15/12

(effective date) (end date)

PART I: INSPECTION COMPLIANCE STATUS (check only one box)

X] IN COMPLIANCE ] MINOR Non-COMPLIANCE [] SIGNIFICANT Non-COMPLIANCE

PART Il: DETERMINATION _OF FACILITY TYPE/APPLICABILITY
(checki only one box)

XI FOR FACILTIES SUBJECTTO: (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart 000, §860.670(a)(1))
(If you have checked¥] this category, answer allquestions INCLUDING those with **.)

Subject Facilities: (applicable fixed or portable facilities includeckacrusher, grinding mill, screening operation, ket
elevator, belt conveyor, bagging operation, steraig, enclosed truck or railcar loading statiamsbers & grinding mills at h
mix asphalt facilities that reduce the size of -moettalic minerals embedded in recycled asphalepent & subsequent affect
facilities up to, but not including the first samye silo or bin.)

[] FOR FACILITIES NOT SUBJECTTO: (40 CFR Part 60, Subpart 000, §60.670(a)(2),(f)) and (d))
(If you have checked¥] this category, answer alquestions EXCEPTthose with **.)

Non-SubjectFacilities: (includes all facilities in underground mines;nstaalone screening operations at plants w/o crestrer

grinding mills; facilities not subject to subpaRgPortland Cement Plants) or | (Hot Mix AsphadicHities) of this part; fixed
sand & gravel plants, & crushed stone plants vacaies of 23 megagrams/hr (25 tons/hr) or lesgapte sand & gravel plants,
& crushed stone plants w/capacities of 136 megagffar (150 tons/hr) or less; common clay plantd, gumice plants
w/capacities of 9 megagrams/hr (10 tons/hr) s.Jes
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PART IIl: EMISSION STANDARDS — Chapter 62-210.300(4)(c)5., F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

Stack Emissions- 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
** 1. Were visible stack emissions tests conducteimglthis site visit according to EPA Method 9 @BR 60,

Appendix A)? [Ives X No
** 2. Do stack emissions from any crusher, grindinllj sireening operation, bucket elevator, tranpfiEnt on

belt conveyors, bagging operation, storage hinlosed truck or railcar loading station or anyesth

affected emission point:

** 3) exceed% percent opacity? [lyes X No
**[5) exceed the particulate matter standard.@5grams per dry standard cubic meter (g/dscm)?------- [ lyes [] No

** 3. Do stack emissions from any baghouse that clsrgraissions from only an individual, enclosed atar
bin exceed% percent opacity? [lyes X No

Visible Emissions- 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
**]1. Were visible emissions tests conducted dytimis site visit according to EPA Method 9 (40 C6®R
Appendix A)? [lyes X No
**2. Do visible emissions from any:
**3) grinding mill, screening operation, buckédeator, transfer point on belt conveyors, baggpgration,
storage bin, enclosed truck or railcar loadiragish or any other affected emission point excE@d
percent opacity? [lYes XI No
**h) crusher without a capture system, exc&Bdb opacity? [Jyes X No
3. Pursuant to subparagraph 62-296.320(4)(b)A.CF, are visible emissions from any crusher, djrig,

screening operation, bucket elevator, transé@ntp on belt conveyors, bagging operation, stotage

enclosed truck or railcar loading station, oy ather emission poiftiOT subject to 40 CFR Part 60,

Subpart OO0, equal to or greater tB&6 percent opacity? [lyes X No
Emission Points Enclosedin Buildings - 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO adopted by referenc€hapter 62-204.800, F.A.C.
**4. |s any crusher, grinding mill, screening ogigon, bucket elevator, transfer point on beltwaywors, bagging

operation, storage bin, enclosed truck or railgading station, or any other affected emissiompenclosed

in a building?If answer to question #4 is YES, then proceed to #4.a)). CdYes XI No

**a) If enclosed in a building are the stack esiosis discharged from a wet scrubbing control d=(f
answer to this question is NO, then proceed to the next question #4.b)1) & 2). If YESskipto#4.c).)-- [ IlYes ] No
**b) If the stack emissions from enclosed emiagioints are not discharged from a wet scrubbindrobdevice is:
1) the particulate matter in exces®df5grams per dry standard cubic meter (g/dscm)?------—---- [Jyes [] No
2) the opacity greater th&@po percent? [Jyes [] No
**¢) Do the stack emissions from the baghousklsijle of the building(s) exced8bo percent opacity?--- [ ]Yes [ ] No
**5. Do visible emissions from any:
**a) grinding mill, screening operation, buckégeator, transfer point on belt conveyors, baggipgration,
storage bin, enclosed truck or railcar loaditagien or any other affected emission point excE@®d
percent opacity? [lyes X No
**h) crusher without a capture system, exc&ddbo opacity? Clyes [X] No
Wet Screening/WetMining Operations
**6. Are there any visible emissions dischargethatwet screening operations and subsequent stgeen

operations, bucket elevators and belt convelymisprocess saturated material in the produciienup to

the next crusher, grinding mill, or storage bin? [Jyes X No
**7. Are there any visible emissions dischargethatscreening operations, bucket elevators, alid¢tteveyors

in the production line downstream of wet minopgrations, where such screening operations, bucket

elevators, and belt conveyors process saturaéddrials up to the first crusher , grinding noilt,storage bin

in the production line? [JYes X No
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PART IV: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es)

Compliance Demonstration— (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.h., F.A.C.)
1. Is each affected emission point tested acngrii the visible emissions and stack emissionslstals as
part of the annual compliance demonstration?g(BR-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C.) XYes [] No
Compliance New Facilities — (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.h., F.A.C.)
2. Did this facility demonstrate, according te thisible emissions and stack emissions standdrds o
Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C.,:

a) initial compliance prior to beginning commaloperation? MXYes [] No
b) renewal compliance within 60 days prior te #mniversary of the initial air general permitification
form submittal date? XlYes [ ] No

Compliance Existing Facilities — (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.h., F.A.C.)
3. Did this facility demonstrate, according to th&ible emissions and stack emissions standards of
Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C.,:

a) compliance within 60 days prior to submittangair general permit notification form?-------—--  X]Yes [ ] No
b) renewal compliance within 60 days prior to émmiversary of the initial air general permit fiotition
form submittal date? XlYes [ ] No

Test Methods and Procedures— Chapter 62-297, F.A.C., 40 CFR 60.675, and 40 &R 60, Appendix A adopted and
incorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800,E.A.
4. Were all referenced visible emissions testglaoted using EPA Method 9? XYes [ ] No
5. Were all referenced unconfined or fugitive ssions tests conducted using EPA Method 22?-——- []Yes [ ] No
6. Were all referenced stack emissions or paatieumatter tests conducted using EPA Methodsi¥@ar [ ]Yes [ ] No

Reporting and Recordkeeping— (Rule 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C. )[Chapter®Z-, F.A.C. and
40 CFR Part 60.670 — 60.676, Subpart OOO, adaptddncorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800CF]

Facility and/or Equipment Replacement
**7. Did the owner or operator submit to the Adhisirator, the following information about the rapément of existing facility
and/or equipment:
**3) for aCrusherGrindingMill, BucketElevator,BaggingOperationor enclosedruck, or RailcarLoadingStation
**1) the rated capacity in megagrams or tonshmanm of the existing facility being replaced ahd tated
capacity in tons per hour of the replacemenigmment? CdYes ] No
**h) for a ScreeningOperation
**1) the total surface area of the top screethefexisting screening operation being replacetita total
surface area of the top screen of the replacéstreening operation? [lYes ] No
**c) for aConveyorBelt,
**1) the width of the existing belt being reptatand the width of the replacement conveyor belt?- [JYes [ ] No
**d) for aStorageBin,
**1) the rated capacity in megagrams or tonthefexisting storage bin being replaced and thesirat
capacity in megagrams or tons of replacentenage bins? [(Iyes [ ] No
Performance/ComplianceTesting
**8. During the initial performance test, did thevner or operator record the measurements of betkchange
in pressure of the gas stream across the sarablethe scrubbing liquid flow rate?----------——------ [(Iyes [ ] No
**9. After the initial performance test of a wetrabber, did the owner or operator submit semiahmayeorts to
the Administrator of occurrences when the mesments of the scrubber pressure loss (or gain)iquid
flow rate differ by more than £30 percent frome averaged determined during the most recent npesftce

test? CdYes [ ] No
**a) Were the reports postmarked within 30 dipjlowing the end of the second and fourth calendar
quarters? [ IYes[] No
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PART IV: TESTING/RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.QContinued)
(checki appropriate box(es)

**10. Did the owner or operator of the facilitytsmit written reports of the results of all performea tests
conducted to demonstrate compliance with théquéate matter standards (40 CFR Part 60.672);igpa
(using EPA Method 9 to demonstrate complianda W CFR Part 60.672(b), (c), and (f)), and eroissi
observations of transfer points enclosed inddugs (using EPA Method 22 to demonstrate compéasith

40 CFR Part 60.672(e))? XlYes [ ] No
ProcessChanges
**11. Does this facility have a screening opematibucket elevator, and/or a belt conveyor systémhyour

answer to this question is YES, then answer either a)1) or a)2) below.) XYes [] No

**3)Did this screening operation, bucket elevatmd/or belt conveyor system:
**1) originally process saturated material amdtsh to unsaturated materialRdte: The unsaturated
material handling processes would now be subject to the 10% opacity limit in 40 CFR 60.672(b)
and the emission test requirements of 40 CFR 60.11 and Subpart O00O.) [Iyes X No
**2) originally process unsaturated material @amdtch to saturated materigl¥ote: The saturated
material handling processes would now be subject to the no visible emission limit in 40 CFR 60.672(h).)

(If answer to 1) or 2) above is YES then proceed to question b) below.) [lyes X No
**h) Did the owner or operator submit a reporttoé process change within thirty (30) days follogvthe
change? CJYes [ ] No

Notification Requirements
**]12. Was natification of the actual date of stgrtfor each affected or combination of affectedlitaes

submitted to the Administrator and postmarkethiwil5 days after such date? [lYes ] No
**3)  Did the notification include a descriptiafi each affected facility, equipment manufactuas] serial
number of the equipment, if available? [Jyes [] No
**h)  For portable aggregate processing plantd tdé notification of actual date of initial stag also
include both the home office and the currewtrass or location of the portable plant?------------ [IYes [ ] No

PART V: OPERATING REQUIREMENTS/CONTROL TECHNOLOGY - Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

1. Is this facility a: 1) relocataljld; 2) stationarly ]; or does it have: 3) both, stationary and ratailéX]
concrete batching and/or nonmetallic mineral pssing plants@Please check A#7only one box above.)
(NOTE: If you have checked the box for relocatable go to questions 1.a) & 1.b). If you have checked the box for
stationary go to question 1.c). If you have checked box #3, both, stationary and relocatable then answer all
relocatable and stationary questions 1.a), 1.b), & 1.c) below, respectively.)
a) If this is aelocatablefacility was the Department notified by phone prior to telscation, and was a
Facility Relocation Notification form submittedthin 1 business day following the relocation2—-- []Yes [X] No
b) If this is arelocatablefacility, is it located at a mine and/or quarry, and preiogsonly material from onsite
deposits?I{ your answer to this question is NO, please proceed to question 1) below.)--------------- [Ives X1 No
1) Does the owner or operator of this relocatdhtility have a water suppression system witlagpr
bars located at the feeder(s), the entrancethenelxit of the crusher(s), the classifier screststhe
conveyor drop points? XYes [] No
c) If this is astationary facility, does the owner or operator of this stationarilifatave a water
suppression system with spray bars locatededettder(s), the entrance, and the exit of thenen(s),

the classifier screens and the conveyor dropte®i XYes [] No
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PART V: OPERATING REQUIREMENTS/CONTROL TECHNOLOGY — Rule 62-210.300, F.A.QContinued)
(checki appropriate box(es))

**2. Does this facility incorporate the use of atvgcrubber to control emissions? (40 CFR Pargébpart OO0
adopted by reference Chapter 62-204.800, F.Al€ypur answer to this question is YES, then proceed to

questions 2.a) and 2.b), below.) CdYes XI No
**3) Does the wet scrubber have continuous moinigpsystems (CMS) for:

**1) the measurement of the pressure loss ofjisestream through the scrubber?------------———- []Yes [] No
**2) the measurement of the scrubbing liquid floate to the wet scrubber? [lYyes [] No
**h) Has each CMS been certified by the manufamtaind calibrated annually in accordance with the

manufacturer’s instructions and to the tolerarmmew? CdYes [] No
**1) +250 pascals +1 inch water guage pressurerfeasuring pressure losses of the gas stream?----- [Iyes [] No
**2) 5 percent of design scrubbing liquid floate? CJyes [] No

3. Is this is a stationary nonmetallic minenadqessing plant, with a stationary concrete batgpiant using an
individual concrete batching plant air generahpieat the same locatior(¥f your answer to this question

iSYES, then proceed to questions 3.a), thru 3.d),) below. If NO, proceed to question #4.)-------------- [lyes X No

a) Is there more than one nonmetallic mineral @ssing plant in operation at this location?-------- Clyes [] No
b) If there is more than one nonmetallic mineralgessing plant at this location, do they all ofeetmder

a single nonmetallic mineral processing planganeral permit? [lYes [] No

c) Are there any additional nonexempt units lodatethis facility? [lYes [] No

d) Are there any Title V sources located at thisility? [lYes [] No

4. s this is a stationary nonmetallic mineralgassing plant, with one or more relocatable corcret
batching plants using individual air general pigsrat the same locatiorflf your answer to this
question is YES, then proceed to questions 4.a), thru 4.b) below. If NO, then proceed to question 5.) [JYes X] No
a) Are there any additional nonexempt units ledatt this facility? [Iyes [] No
b) Are there any Title V sources located at taglity? CJyes [] No
5. Does the owner or operator of this facility igie multiple relocatable nonmetallic mineral pissirg
plants using individual nonmetallic mineral prssi@g plant air general permits at this location2—  [X] Yes [] No

a) Are there any additional nonexempt units ledatt this facility? Clyes [X] No
b) Is the total combined annual facility-wide lfod usage of all plants less than 240,000 galloais

calendar year? XlYes [ ] No
c) Is the quantity of material processed lesa tea million tons per calendar year?---------———----  [X]Yes [ ] No
d) Is the fuel oil sulfur content 0.5% by weigintless? XYes [ ] No

6. Does the owner/operator of the concrete bagchiant maintain a log book or books to account for

a) fuel consumption on a monthly basis? XYes [] No
b) material processed on a monthly basis? XYes [] No
c) the sulfur content of the fuel being burneddlFsupplier certifications)? XYes [] No

7. Is this relocatable nonmetallic mineral progggglant used to perform_a routifinction of a facility (not
a Title V source) subject to regular air permitting, such as crughéatycled asphalt (rap) at an asphalt

plant? Yes X1 No
a) IfYES, does the regularly permitted facility air constian or air operation permit(s) provide for the
operation of the nonmetallic mineral processitant as an emission unit? CdYes [ ] No
8. Is this relocatable nonmetallic mineral progggglant used to perform_a non-routiaetivity, such as
destruction of a building, at a regularly pergdttfacility (not a Title V source)? [lYes XI No
a) IfYES, does it operate under the authority of its aivegal permit? [IYes [] No
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PART VI: REASONABLE PRECAUTIONS/EMISSION CONTROL M EASURES & TECHNOLOGY —Rule 62-
210.300(4)(c)5.d.(i) and (ii), F.A.C.
(checki appropriate box(es))

Unconfined Emissions— (Rule 62-296.320(4)(c), F.A.C.)
1. Does the owner /operator of the nonmetallicemahprocessing plant take reasonable precautioosrtrol unconfined

emissions by:
a) use of a water suppression system with dpaiay located at the feeder(s), the entrance ahdfetkie
crusher(s), the classifier screens, and theemndrop points? XYes [ ] No
b) management of roads, parking areas, stoek,ind yards, which shall include one or mordeffbllowing:
1) paving and maintenance of roads, parkingsargtock piles, and yards? XYes [] No
2) application of water or environmentally sdfest-suppressant chemicals when necessary tamtontr
emissions? XlYes [ ] No
3) removal of particulate matter from roads atiteppaved areas under control of the owner/opetato
re-entrainment, and from building or work areaseduce airborne particulate matter?---------- XlYes [] No
4) reduction of stock pile height, or instatiat of wind breaks to mitigate wind entrainment of
particulate matter from stock piles? [Jyes XI No
5) landscaping and/or the planting of vegetétio [lyes X No
6) the use of hoods, fans, filters and simitaripment to contain, capture and/or vent partieulat
matter? [JYes X No
7) the enclosure or covering of conveyor systems [lYes XI No

PART VII: SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES—- Rule 62-210.300(4)(d)4., F.A.C.
A. Newor Modified ProcessEquipment

1. Since the last inspection has there been

a) installation of any new process equipment? [Ives XINo
b) alteration of existing process equipment waiittreplacement? [lYes XINo
c) replacement of existing equipment substdptdifferent than that noted on the most

recent notification form? [ ]Yes [XINo

d) If you answeredES to any of the above, did the owner submit a nesva@mplete
notification form and appropriate fee (Rule 6250, F.A.C.) to the appropriate DEP or
local program office? [IYes [ INo

Adam Richardson

/6/0T1
Inspector’'s Name (Please Print) Dditmspection
1/6/08
Inspector’s Signature ApproatmDate of Next Inspection

COMMENTS: See the attached Pinellas County inspection tépon for additional information I
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FACILITY: Sonny Glasbrenner, Inc. PERMIT ID: 385
Reclaimed Concrete and Asphalt Processing Plant DISTRICT: Southwest
ADDRESS: 3741 126th Avenue North CONTACT PHONE:
Clearwater, FL 727-573-1110
ARMSNO: PERMIT NO: Expiration Date:  10/15/12
Renewal Date: 9/15/12
1030147 002 1030147-009-AG Tosi Dale 1512

EMISSION UNIT DESCRIPTION:

Concrete and Asphalt Processing System: Boériktpdel RC14 Jow Crusher, Grizzly
Feeder, 2 Screening Operations, 5 Conveyor Bett Tanck Loading

INSPECTION DATE:
11/6/07

ARMS INSPECTION TYPE:
X INS2 orINS

COMPLIANCE STATUS:

L1IN ] MNC []SNC

Type of Inspection: X Initial

[] Re-inspection

A. General Review:

[1 Complaint

] Drive-by 1 Quarterly

1. Permit File Review

X Yes [ ]

2. | Introduction and Entry

gYes ﬁ

3. | Is the Authorized Representative still_John Varrati?

X Yes []

4. | Is the facility contact still: John Varraf?

[1Yes X

Lori Ferriolo

o

Does the equipment on-site match the notification form [Rule 62-210.300]

X Yes [ ]

B. Specific Conditions

x|z -

DOZZ

S
N
C
L

The owner or operator of any relocatable nonmetatineral processing plant proposing to changetimeahall notify
the Department by phone prior to changing locatiod submit a Facility Relocation Notification Fo(BEP Form No.
62-210.900(6)) to the Department no later than(@pdusiness day following relocation [62-210.300¢)5.b.,
F.A.C]

Comments: Thisfacility [X] isor [] isnot a relocatable nonmetallic mineral processing plant.

For all relocatable nonmetallic mineral procesgtants, except those located at mines or quarndgeocessing only
material from onsite natural deposits, and fostdtionary nonmetallic mineral processing plantepssing dry
material, the owner or operator shall have a waippression system with spray bars located aetmtef(s), the
entrance and exit of the crusher(s), the classfiezens, and the conveyor drop points [62-21@80%)5.c., F.A.C.]

Comments. The facility [X] does [_] does not operate a water suppression system, and the system [ is[] is not
functional.

The owner or operator shall comply with paragrapt?86.320(4)(c), F.A.C., using the following reaable
precautions:

(i) Unconfined emissions that might be generatedhfivarious activities throughout a nonmetallic mahg@rocessing
plant processing dry material shall be controllgdibing a water suppression system with spraylbaeted at the
feeder(s), the entrance and exit of the crushdhs)¢lassifier screens, and the conveyor droptgoin
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Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants, Subpart OOO— General Pernst

0z

(@ IP=l )]

B. Specific Conditions

(ii) Unconfined emissions that might be generatgddhicular traffic or wind shall be controlled bpplying water (by
water trucks equipped with spray bars) or effectiust suppressant(s) on a regular basis to akpgiles, roadways and
work-yards where this nonmetallic mineral procegstant is located;

[62-210.300(4)(c)5.d., F.A.C.]

Comments. The facility operates a water suppression system on each crusher and has a water truck on-site.

Stack emissions from any crusher, grinding miliesning operation, bucket elevator, transfer poinbelt conveyors,
bagging operation, storage bin, enclosed truclaibcar loading station, or any other affected emispoint subject to
40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OO0, adopted and incomiat reference at Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C., shatltontain
particulate matter in excess of 0.05 grams pestigdard cubic meter (g/dscm) nor exceed 7% opacitgss the
stack emissions are discharged from a wet scrulmntrol device. [62-210.300(4)(c)5.e.(i), F.A.C.]

Comments: An AQD VE test was performed during this site visit; Yes [ ], or No [X], or NA [].

Stack emissions from any baghouse that controlsstomis from only an individual, enclosed storageduibject to 40
CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO, adopted and incorpotatedference at Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C., shallexaeed 7%
opacity. [62-210.300(4)(c)5.e.(ii), F.A.C.]

Comments: The facility [_] does [X] does not operate an enclosed storage bin with a baghouse.

=]

Visible emissions from any grinding mill, screenimgeration, bucket elevator, transfer point on befttveyors,
bagging operation, storage bin, enclosed truclaibcar loading station, or any other affected emispoint subject to
40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OO0, adopted and incomiat reference at Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C., shatlenceed
10% opacity; and visible emissions from any crushigimout a capture system subject to 40 CFR Parg60part
00O, shall not exceed 15% opacity.

[62-210.300(4)(c)5.e.(iii), F.A.C.]

Comments: An AQD VE test was performed during thissitevisit; Yes [ ], orNo X[,orNA [ ] T

x|

Truck dumping of nonmetallic minerals into any ser@g operation, feed hopper, or crusher subje40tGFR Part 60
Subpart OO0, adopted and incorporated by referanBeile 62-204.800, F.A.C., is exempt from the sioiss
standards of sub-subparagraph 62-210.300(4)(c}>&C.;

[62-210.300(4)(c)5.e.(vi), F.A.C]

|

The owner or operator shall ensure that wet scngemperations and subsequent screening operatiocket elevators,
and belt conveyors that process saturated mateitlaé production line up to the next crusher, dirig mill or storage
bin and are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart Cd@pted and incorporated by reference at RuleCgi2820,
F.A.C., do not discharge any visible emissions. dWeer or operator shall also ensure that screespegations,
bucket elevators, and belt conveyors in the pradndine downstream of wet mining operations, whareh screening
operations, bucket elevators, and belt conveyarsgss saturated materials up to the first crugheging mill, or
storage bin in the production line and are sulied0 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO, adopted and incatgd by
reference at Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C., do not digghany visible emissions; [62-210.300(4)(c)3fA.C.]

The owner or operator of a nonmetallic mineral pesing plant subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart C@d6pted and
incorporated by reference at Rule 62-204.800, F.Aaad using a wet scrubber to control emissioadl shmply with
the monitoring requirements of 40 CFR 60.674, aglbgind incorporated by reference at Rule 62-204B@0C.; [62-
210.300(4)(c)5.g9., F.A.C.]

860.674 Monitoring of operations.

The owner or operator of any affected facility dbjto the provisions of this subpart which usesgtascrubber to
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Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants, Subpart OOO— General Pernst

0z

(@ IP=l )]

B. Specific Conditions

control emissions shall install, calibrate, maintand operate the following monitoring devices:

(a) A device for the continuous measurement optiessure loss of the gas stream through the sarubbe
monitoring device must be certified by the manufeet to be accurate within £250 pascals +1 inchewghuge
pressure and must be calibrated on an annualibasisordance with manufacturer's instructions.

(b) A device for the continuous measurement ofsthrebbing liquid flow rate to the wet scrubber. Thenitoring
device must be certified by the manufacturer tadmurate within 5 percent of design scrubbingiticflow rate
and must be calibrated on an annual basis in agnoedwith manufacturer's instructions.

Comments: The facility [_] does [X] does not operate a wet scrubber.

The owner or operator of any existing facility $lilmonstrate compliance with the emission starsdafdub-
subparagraph 62-210.300(4)(c)5.e., F.A.C., witlird@ys prior to submitting an air general permiifitation form
and shall demonstrate renewal compliance withid®g prior to the anniversary of the initial aingeal permit
notification form submittal date. [62-210.300(4Xd., F.A.C.]

Comments. The test for renewal should be completed within 60 days prior to 7/15/12.

The owner or operator shall meet all applicablerépg and recordkeeping requirements of Chapte2®%2, F.A.C.
and 40 CFR 60.676, adopted and incorporated byerede at Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.;

[62-210.300(4)(c)5.i., F.A.C.]

860.676 Reporting and recordkeeping.

(a) Each owner or operator seeking to comply w&.§70(d) shall submit to the Administrator thddwling
information about the existing facility being repda and the replacement piece of equipment.

(1) For a crusher, grinding mill, bucket elevatmgging operation, or enclosed truck or railcading station:

(i) The rated capacity in megagrams or tons per bbthe existing facility being replaced and
(i) The rated capacity in tons per hour of thelaepment equipment.
(2) For a screening operation:
(i) The total surface area of the top screen oktkisting screening operation being replaced and
(ii) The total surface area of the top screen efréplacement screening operation.
(3) For a conveyor belt:
(i) The width of the existing belt being replacedia
(ii) The width of the replacement conveyor belt.
(4) For a storage bin:
(i) The rated capacity in megagrams or tons ofttisting storage bin being replaced and
(ii) The rated capacity in megagrams or tons ofasgment storage bins.

(c) During the initial performance test of a wetudaber, and daily thereafter, the owner or opersitall record the
measurements of both the change in pressure giathstream across the scrubber and the scrubbird flow
rate.

(d) After the initial performance test of a wetidaber, the owner or operator shall submit semiameyrts to the
Administrator of occurrences when the measurenwfrttee scrubber pressure loss (or gain) and lifoia rate
differ by more than +30 percent from the averagetianined during the most recent performance test.

(e) The reports required under paragraph (d) Sleaiostmarked within 30 days following end of teead and
fourth calendar quarters.

(f) The owner or operator of any affected faciktyall submit written reports of the results of@tformance tests
conducted to demonstrate compliance with the stalsdset forth in §60.672 of this subpart, includiagorts of
opacity observations made using Method 9 to dematestompliance with 8 60.672(b), (c), and (f)dl aeports
of observations using Method 22 to demonstrate tiamge with 8 60.672(e).

(g) The owner or operator of any screening opematioicket elevator, or belt conveyor that procesatisrated
material and is subject to §60.672(h) and subselyuerocesses unsaturated materials, shall subrapart of this
change within 30 days following such change. Thiganing operation, bucket elevator, or belt coovéythen
subject to the 10 percent opacity limit in §60.@)2nd the emission test requirements of § 60ntlltlas
subpart. Likewise a screening operation, bucketagte, or belt conveyor that processes unsaturatgdrial but
subsequently processes saturated material shatlisatveport of this change within 30 days follogisuch
change. This screening operation, bucket elevatdselt conveyor is then subject to the no visdaigission limit
in 860.672(h).

(h) The subpart A requirement under 860.7(a)(2nfutification of the anticipated date of initiahgup of an affected
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B. Specific Conditions

facility shall be waived for owners or operatorsaffected facilities regulated under this subpart.

(i) A notification of the actual date of initialestup of each affected facility shall be submittedhe Administrator.

(1) For a combination of affected facilities in@g@uction line that begin actual initial startuptbe same day, a
single notification of startup may be submittedtiy owner or operator to the Administrator. Théfiuation shall
be postmarked within 15 days after such date aalllisiclude a description of each affected facjléguipment
manufacturer, and serial number of the equipméatdilable.

(2) For portable aggregate processing plants, ¢tiaation of the actual date of initial startupadl include both the
home office and the current address or locatiah@fportable plant.

(i) The requirements of this section remain in &until and unless the Agency, in delegating ermforent authority
to a State under section 111(c) of the Act, apaeporting requirements or an alternative meam®wipliance
surveillance adopted by such States. In that ewdfiei;ted facilities within the State will be relad of the
obligation to comply with the reporting requiren®pf this section, provided that they comply wiglquirements
established by the State.

L]

The owner or operator of a stationary nonmetallicaral processing plant using an air general pemmiy operate a
stationary concrete batching plant using an aieggrpermit at the same location provided all notadflie mineral
processing plant units operate under a single ntailisemineral processing plant air general peralitconcrete
batching plant units operate under a single coadratching plant air general permit, and the rastifiacility contains
no additional nonexempt units and would not betke M source;

[62-210.300(4)(c)5.j., F.A.C.]

Comments: The crushing operation is located [X] independently or [_] with a stationary concrete batch plant. The
operations[_] are [X] are not considered a Title V source. (See below)

|

The owner or operator of a stationary nonmetallicaral processing plant using an air general pemmay operate, or
allow the operation of, one or more relocatableccete batching plants using individual air geneeaimits at the same
location as the nonmetallic mineral processing fgteavided the resultant facility contains no audial nonexempt
units and would not be a Title V source;

[62-210.300(4)(c)5.k., F.A.C.]

Comments: The crushing operation is located [X] independently or [_] with relocatable concrete batch plant(s). The
operations[_] are [X] are not considered a Title V source. (See below)

The owner or operator of multiple relocatable notaitie mineral processing plants using individuahmetallic
mineral processing plant air general permits magrage more than one such plant at the same logatavided the
resultant facility contains no additional nonexempits, the total combined annual facility-wide [foé usage of all
plants is less than 240,000 gallons per calendar, ylee material processed is less than 10 mitbos per calendar
year, and the fuel oil sulfur content does not edd@.5%, by weight. The owner or operator of themetallic mineral
processing plants shall maintain a log book to actéor fuel consumption and material processed amonthly basis.
Fuel supplier certifications shall be maintaine@écount for the sulfur content of the fuel beingried; and [62-
210.300(4)(c)5.1., F.A.C]

Comments: The facility [X] does [_] does not operate multiple nonmetallic mineral processing plants using an
individual air general permit. Records are required, XJyes [ ] no. If required, records reviewed from 01/07 to 11/07

If a relocatable nonmetallic mineral processingpla used to perform a routine function of a fiagisubject to regular
air permitting, such as crushing recycled asphati)(at an asphalt plant, it shall not operate uttteauthority of an
air general permit. In such case, the regularlynitéed facility air construction or air operatioanmit(s) must provide
for operation of the nonmetallic mineral procesgifant as an emission unit. If a relocatable noattietmineral
processing plant is used at a regularly permitedify for a non-routine activity, such as destioig of a building, it
may do so under the authority of its air generamie In either case, the resultant facility shadk be a Title V source.
[62-210.300(4)(c)5.m., F.A.C.]

C:\GPCNM\Application\files to convert\241788\$ASQ1030147 002 62236.doc



C. Selected General Conditions and Procedures

5= -

DOZZ

[ =2»

Administrative Corrections. Within 30 days of arhaoges requiring corrections to information corgdiim the
notification form, the owner or operator shall fipthe Department in writing. Such changes shallude:

a. Any change in the name of the authorized reptatiee or facility address or phone number; or

b. Any other similar minor administrative changeteg facility or emissions unit.

[62-210.300(4)(d)3., F.A.C.]

Comments. There have not been any administrative corrections.

x|

Equipment Changes. In case of the installation of new process egeiptnalteration of existing process equipment
without replacement, or the replacement of exisgirgcess equipment with equipment substantialfigdifit than that
noted on the most recent notification form, the emor operator shall submit a new and complete ng¢permit
notification form with the appropriate fee pursutmRule 62-4.050, F.A.C., to the appropriate D&pant of
Environmental Protection district office or locél pollution control program office to which the partment has
delegated its permitting authority.

[62-210.300(4)(d)3., F.A.C.]

Comments. There have not been any equipment changes.

=]

If, for any reason, the owner or operator of amylity operating under an air general permit purgua Rule 62-
210.300(4)(a), F.A.C., does not comply with or Wil unable to comply with any condition or limitatiof the permit,
the permittee shall immediately provide the Departtwith the following information:
1. A description of and cause of noncompliance; and
2. The period of noncompliance, including dates témes; or, if not corrected, the anticipated titine
noncompliance is expected to continue, and steipg lb@ken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recegr®f the
noncompliance. The permittee shall be responéibblany and all damages which may result.
[62-210.300(4)(e)13., F.A.C.]

Comments. There were no periods of noncompliance since the last inspection.

Valid Permit
Throughout the term of the general permit:
a. The facility operates no emissions units othanta unit described in an air general permit andsons units
which are exempt from permitting pursuant to thteda of Rule 62-210.300(3)(a) or (b), F.A.C;
b. The facility is not a Title V source as definadRule 62-210.200, F.A.C.
[62-210.300(4)(c), F.A.C.

A permittee’s use of a general permit is limitedit@ years. No later than 30 days prior to theéhfdnniversary of the
filing of intent to use the general permit, the @wor operator shall submit a new notice of intghich shall contain
all current information regarding the facility anessions unit. Eligibility to use the general péri® not transferable
and does not follow a change in ownership of tledlifg or emissions unit. Prior to any sale, otkbange of
ownership, or permanent shutdown of the facilityg bwner or operator is encouraged to notify thpabienent of the
pending action. The owner shall remain liable forrective actions that may be required as a re$ahy violations
occurring in the time after the sale or legal tfansf the facility or emissions unit, but befora@w owner is entitled td
use an air general permit.

[General Conditions - 62-210.300(4)(e)1., F.A.C.]

Comments. The permit expires on 10/15/12. A new natification formisrequired to be submitted no later than 9/15/12.

No person shall circumvent any air pollution cohttevice or allow the emission of air pollutantghaiut the proper
operation of all applicable air pollution contrawces. [62-210.300(4)(e)12., F.A.C.]

D. Other:
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Inspector(sy Adam Richardson, Pinellas County, Air Qualtivision

Signature(s)

Date: 2/20/08

CONTACT LOG ? , ACCESS? X__, ARMs? __ X

Enter file path and name here
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